THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW NO. 19-1425

Being a by-law to appoint a member of the Council to act in the place of the Head of Council for Emergency Purposes, when the Head of Council is absent or if the office is vacant.

WHEREAS Section 242 of The Municipal Act, c.25, as amended, authorizes council to appoint a member of the Council to act in the place of the Head of Council when the Head of Council is absent or refuses to act or if the office is vacant;

AND WHEREAS The Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act, R.S.O. 1990 Chapter E.9 Section 4(1), as amended, authorizes the Head of Council to declare an emergency;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Council hereby authorizes a member of Council to act in the place of the Mayor, if the Mayor is absent or refuses to act or if the office is vacant, for the purposes of declaring that an emergency exists;
- 2. That the order in which Council authorizes a member of council to act in the place of the Mayor for the purpose of declaring an emergency is detailed in Schedule "A", affixed hereto and forming part of this By-law.
- 3. That the Clerk of the Municipality of Temagami is hereby authorized to make minor modifications or corrections of a grammatical or typographical nature to the by-law and schedule, after the passage of this by-law, where such modifications or corrections do not alter the intent of the by-law.
- 4. That any By-law contrary to the provisions of this By-Law, namely By-Law No. 16-1305 are hereby repealed.

TAKEN AS READ a first time this 13th day of December, 2018.

READ a second and third time and finally passed this 13th day of December, 2018.

Mayor			
·			

Schedule "A" to By-law # 19-1425 of the Municipality of Temagami

Being a schedule to detail a "chain of command" in the absence of the Head of Council.

That in the absence of the Mayor Dan O'Mara

Councillor Cathy Dwyer Koistinen shall be charged with the responsibilities provided under the Emergency Management Act;

And in the absence of all of the aforementioned elected members of Council, Councillor Jamie Koistinen shall be charged with all of the responsibilities provided under the Emergency Management Act;

And in the absence of all of the aforementioned elected members of Council, Councillor John Harding shall be charged with the responsibilities provided under the Emergency Management Act;

And in the absence of all of the aforementioned elected members of Council, Councillor Margaret Youngs shall be charged with the responsibilities provided under the Emergency Management Act;

And in the absence of all of the aforementioned elected members of Council, Councillor John Shymko shall be charged with the responsibilities provided under the Emergency Management Act;

And in the absence of the aforementioned elected members of Council, Councillor Barret Leudke shall be charged with all of the responsibilities provided under the Emergency Management Act.

Initials:	
	Mayor
	Clerk